Sub-items and total adjusted based on IAS:

Total amount of differences

between CAS and IAS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Explanations on differences

between CAS and IAS
No difference

3. The data of profit listed in supplemental statement of profit are calculated

according to the requirements of No. 9 of Regulations on the Information Disclosure

of Companies Publicly Issuing Shares released by CSRC.
Return on equity (%) Earnings per share

(RMB/Share)
Profit in the report period

Fully diluted
Weighted

average
Fully diluted

Weighted

average

Net profit attributable to common shareholders of the

Company
-1.91 -1.89 -0.0045 -0.0045

Net profit attributable to common shareholders of the

Company after deducting non-recurring gains and losses
-2.20 -2.18 -0.0052 -0.0052

Section III.  Changes in Equity and Share Held of Major

Shareholders

(I) Changes in share capital

1. Statement of changes in shares in the report period

Unit: Share

Before the Changes Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

Amount

Proportion

New

shares

issued

Bo

nus

sha

res

Conversi

on of

public

reserve

Others Subtotal Amount
Proportion

I. Restricted shares 17,308,000 4.75%   17,308,000 4.75%

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person’s

shares
6,054,000 1.66%   -132,000 -132,000 5,922,000 1.63%

3. Other domestic shares 11,254,000 3.09%   132,000 132,000 11,386,000 3.13%

Including: Domestic non-state-owned

legal person’s shares
11,122,000 3.05%   132,000 132,000 11,254,000 3.09%

Domestic natural person’s shares 132,000 0.04%   132,000 0.04%

Hainan Dadonghai Tourism Centre (Holdings) Co., Ltd.   Semi-Annual Report 2011(Full-text)

6

4. Foreign shares

Including: Foreign legal person’s

shares

Foreign natural person’s shares

5. Senior executives’ shares

II. Unrestricted shares 346,792,000 95.25%   346,792,000 95.25%

1. RMB Ordinary shares  258,792,000 71.08%   258,792,000 71.08%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 88,000,000 24.17%   88,000,000 24.17%

3. Overseas listed foreign shares

4. Others

III. Total shares 364,100,000 100.00%   0 0 364,100,000 100.00%

Explanation on reason of change: changes in share structure resulted from part of the

shareholders changed its nature in the report period.

(II) Particulars about shareholder

1. Total shareholders ended the report period

Ended June 30
th
 2011, there totally were 33,609 shareholders of the Company,

including 26,205 of A-share holders and 7,404 of B-share holders.

2. Shares held by the shareholders at the end of report period

Particulars on shares held by top ten shareholders and top ten shareholders with

unrestricted conditions (Unit: Share)

Total amount of shareholders 33,609